

Lincoln Elementary

Ivanhoe Public Schools 421 N. Rebecca Street Ivanhoe, MN 56142 Phone: 507-694-1540 Fax: 507-694-1125



Our mission: To make Lincoln Elementary a place of discovery, creativity, and community.

www.lincolnhi.org

Minutes of September 15, 2022 Regular Board Meeting

- I. Call to order by B. Paluch at 6:00 p.m.
- II. Motion by Popowski, second by Landrus to approve agenda. MC
- III. Motion by Rost, second by Popowski to approve August 10, 2022 meeting minutes. MC
- IV. Public forum included updated information on Minneota school happenings by Minneota Administration.
- V. Report by Principal Lindeman on Staffing updates, donations of school supplies for classrooms, upcoming harvest festival, PTO fundraiser, QComp reporting and Active shooter / intruder training.
- VI. Report by Superintendent Woelber on tax levy meetings, taxpayer visits, refunding of unused lunch money, budget meeting with the Service Cooperative and buildings and grounds updates.
- VII. Motion by Popowski, second by Jerzak to approve the monthly financials and payment of bills. MC
- VIII. Motion by Jerzak, second by Rost to approve the 22-23 updated Covid protocols. MC
 - IX. Motion by Jerzak, second by Popowski to approve substitute teacher rate at \$130 a day and para substitute pay at \$15 an hour. MC
 - X. Supt. Woelber gave employee updates of para needs and looking ahead to boiler coverage and the replacement of Lenny VanOverbecke upon retirement.
 - XI. Motion by Rost, second by Landrus to approve the annual SMSU student teacher agreement. MC
- XII. Motion by Jerzak, second by Popowski to declare old kitchen items surplus and instruct Supt. Woelber to trade up for a youth salad bar. MC
- XIII. Motion by Landrus, second by Popowski to approve a RESOLUTION RELATING TO UPCOMING SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER ELECTION. Voting in favor: Landrus, Popowski, Paluch, Rost, Jerzak. Voting against: none
- XIV. Motion by Rost, second by Jerzak to approve the maximum amount of the preliminary levy for pay 2023. MC
- XV. Motion by Popowski, second by Rost to close the three remaining activity accounts of music, yearbook and student enrichment and move balances to the general fund. MC
- XVI. Next regular school board meeting Wednesday October 12, 2022 at 6:30 p.m.
- XVII. Motion by Landrus, second by Popowski to adjourn the meeting and 7:08. Superintendent Loy Woelber